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ACAO=2T7/63 ¢ 31 August 1963
T04 Mr. C. Seward, Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: T, Trisoiuzsi, Assistant Chief Administrative Ofrtm
and Executive Otﬂuz, cango Fand

mm' Standards of travel

1. The specialised uwmhi have different standards or travel

- and until/ uniform rules are developped, their own standards of travel

will apply to their personnel assigned to the Congo in accerdance with
cable 3820 from Bcuq,mtm. :

2+ In my opinion, this principle is correct so Iou the expend=
itures are absorbed within each agenoy's budget., Hewever, here in the
Congo, we h-u the situastion where two main budgets ) funds for
all the expenditures incurred, !.aolndhc those mnm ‘o wm-
ized agencies' persomnnel.

3 I].O. ICAO, and UNESCO have higher standards than the other
agencies, but there is no reason why the travel paid either by CNUC
budget or the Congo Fund should not comply with the standards of
travel established in ST/AI/150 dated 9 January 1963. Furthermore,

/4t is not eguitable that chiefs of missions and other high otftohh bz %

subjeot to this rule, must travel at lower standards than junior
personnel belonging to the three agencies above, vhon 2ll travel ex=
penditures are paid by the same budget,

4. This disorepancy is further aggravated by the rm ‘that now
funds are Tumning very low rn both ONUC and the Comgo Fund.

5« In view of the foregoing, 1 suggest we approach ILO, ICAO,
and nmco with the following recommendatione: :

(a) Where the travel is fully charged to them, their M
of accommedation will apply.

(b) VWhere either ONUC or the Conge M would be charged with
the travel of their personnel, standards of travel eosta-
blished in 57/AI/150 will apply; should these agencies
insist that their standards of travel prevail, they will
absorbi the difference between the cost of sconomy travel
and their own standards of travel,

6. I am enclosing draft of cables suggested to those three agencies

N
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ONUC  LULUABOURG

1140, POUR LAFONT INFO PODESTA DE TERRNZIO, PRIMO VOTRE UNCLAS

DU 26 AOUT BT VOTRE 3IS DU 29 AOUT, VOUS AVAIS PRIE PAR WON

TELEX I038 DU 19 AOUT DE DEMANDER ONUC VOUS AUTORISER EMPRUNTER

AIR CONGO OU AIR BROUSSE, CETTE DEMANDE VALABLE POUR TOUTES HISSIONS
URGENTES A DEFAUT AVION ONUC, AI ATTIRE ATTENTION SERVICES

| GUMPETENTS ONUG SUR NECBSSITE PREVOIR PRIORITES SUR CES LIGNES

POUR EXPERTS OPERARIONS CIVILES, SECUNDO SMITH BTANT ENCORE
LEOPOLDVILLE VOUS CONFIRME URGENCE RAPPORT JANNONE QUE M'BTONNE

PAS AVOIR REQU,

n' ml. ! \ .
Mr. Péche .

P.C, Terenzio
ONUC/UNESC0/EDUCATION i

sy 29 =0fit 1963
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le Hoaolit 1963

Nonsieur le Vice-Premier Ministre ,

J'accuse réception de vetre lettre du 22 aolit 1963 par
laguelle vous e demandez de bien vouloir autoriser lir. Stienne
MAWAYI 2 prendre place & bord d'un avion de 1'ONUC pour se
rendre & Stanleyville.

Ju-resr:tfe de vous infermer qu'il nous est impossible de
donner une suite faverable 3 votre demande en vue de que les
vols de 1'ONUC ont été arrétés depuis le ler juillet 1963.

Veuillesz agréer, Momsieur le Vice-Premier Ministre,
1'assurance de ma plus haute considération.

A.cl Gﬂpiﬂ _
Chef des Opérations Civiles, a.i.

¥omsieur Joseph KASONGO
Vice-Premier Ninistire

Chargé de la Coordination Eoonomique
Cabinet du Premier Ministre
Léopoldville
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CIV/0PS/1105
Le 23 aofit 1963

Monsieur,

Je me réfdre A la demande que vous aves bien
voulu nous adresser en persomne le 17 aolit eomcernani le trans-
port de votre famille par avion ONUC de Luluabourg & Léopold~
ville.

Je regretie beaucoup de vous informer qu'il
nous est impossible de donner une suite favorable 2 votre

requéte.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, mes salutations
distingudes.

‘. c. mn,

Chef par intérim des Opératioms
Civiles ~ CNUC

Monsieur Jérome KABCNCO
Conseiller Provincial
96 Busumelo

Commune de Dendale

Léopeldville
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Note to Mr. A. C, Gilpin

Mr, Jerome KABONGO, Counsellor, Provincial |
Agsembly of South Kasai u

1., Mr, Kabongo has been member of the Provincial Legislative Assembly
of South Kasai since the elections of 1960,

2. He has been the leader of the MNC which was the ruling party up to
September 1962 when a coup d'état took place which installed the Democratic
party in power under the leadership of Joseph Ngalula with whom Mr, Kabongo
does not appear to entertain cordial relationships.

3+ On 10 June, Mr, Kabongo signed, with others, a petition addressed to the
Minister of the Interior for transmission to the Legislative Assembly in
Leopoldville, The petition cited murders, incendiarisms, lootings and
general insecurity perpetrated by the ruling party.

4, On 18 July his family was visited, in his absence, by an armed soldier,

5. Following this incident, Mr, Kabongo decided on 29 July to send his family,
i,e, his wife and five childrenp to Luluabourg.

6. On 6 August Mr, Kabongo came to Leopoldville on parliamentary vacation.

T On T August he sent a cable to the ONUC Representative in Luluabourg

asking him to provide facilities for the transport of his family to Leopoldvilla
in reply to which Valdes cabled him to address his request to Civilian Opera-
tions, which he did in person on 17 August,

8. On the Invitation of the Governments of Belgium, Italy and France, received
in March, Mr, Kabongo and some of his colleagues will leave Congo by the end
of this month. Their passports have been sent to the President of the Pro-
vincial Assembly of South Kasai,

9. Mr. Kabongo, as member of the Provincial assembly, receives a monthly
salary of 50,000 Frs,

10, The cost of transporting his family from Luluabourg to Leopoldville is
40,000 Frs.

11, From my conversation with Mr. Kabongo I gathered the impression that his
family is not facing any real danger, the only incident which lead to its
depafgnre for Luluabourg being the visit of a single soldier who did no harm

to them. According to Mr. Kabongo, the cost of living is lower in Luluabourg
as compared to that in South Kasai. The cost of living in Leopoldville is
still lower than that in Luluabourg. His desire to have his family come to
Leopoldville may have been dictated by economic consideration rather than fear
of physical danger.



12, As he is leaving for a tour of Belgium, France and Italy on official
invitation extended through the Central Government to the provincial
Ass@mbly of South Kasai last March, it is difficult to say that his standing
vis-a-vis the authorities has been affected by his signing the petition

of 10 June and that his family is now in real danger as a consequence of it,

13. The gquestion of his inability to pay for the transportation of his !
family may also be excluded, his monthly income of 50,000 francs being
reasonably high to enbale him to do so. The precious stone he wears on

his little finger may be worth several times the cost of transport for his
family.

!

Luluabourg and Leopoldville and we may therefore give Mr, Kabongo the benefit
of the doubt regarding his allegation of physical danger to his family and his
inability to pay for its transportation, and enable him to bring his family
to Leopoldville on space available basis, provided that such action is
politically advisable if he should happen not to be in the good graces of the
provincial amthorities, which allegedly, he is not.

According to Movement Control, there is a dadly flight between N@J

M/3
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ENCLAS CIV 170 QILPIN TERENZIO FROM VALDES LAFONT REUR UNCLAS
1046 MESSAGE TO MINSTER KAKOTA TRANSNITTED., KELE FRANCOIS AND
UBIRA JEAN ARRIVED IN LULUABOURG AND BUE TO POLITICAL CONGRESS
THAT CATHERS MORE THAN 25C PEOPLE IN LULU NORMAL ACCOMMODATION'
COULD NOT BE PRGVIBED. TEEY NAVE BEEN GIVEN BY PROVINCIAL .
AUTHORITIES ACCOMODATION IN BOARDING KOUZE. AS FAR As TRANSPORY
THEY MAVE REQUESTED A VEKICLE TO VIZIT DENSA AND TEMIMBUMBELA
SATURDAY AND SUNDAY ALLEGEDLY TO VISIT sCHOOL (OGN VACATION).
PROVINCIAL COVERNMENT MAS REFUSED TO AVAIL VENICLE FOR SUCK
TRIP AND ONUC BEING SHORT OF TRANSPORT AND BRIVERS ¥X FERL

CFN CIV 1 @70 164% 250

PAGE TWD SUCY S 25/23 UNCLAS

RELUCTANT TO OBLIGE. IF YOU INSTRUCT NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS
VILL BE NADE TO AVAIL TRANSPORT, GAS AND DRIVER. VISITORS
KAVE ALSO REQUESTED OTTER PLANE TO BE PUT AT THEIR DIsPOsAL
FOR TRIF TO BAXWANGA AND TSHIKAPA. FLIGET COMMITHENTS ARE
KEAVY AND UNLESS INSTRUCTED BY YOU VISITORS WILL BE ABLE TO
FLY ONLY REPEAT ONLY ON SPACE AVAILASLE BAsIs

PLEASE ADVISE SOONEST
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Le 22 Aolit 1963

Honsieur,

J'ai 1'honneur d'acouser réoeption de votre lettre réf:
33/REC/ENDA/RES/00T66 en date du 17 aclit 1963 par laquelle vous
n'aves demandé de donner mon accord pour ie transport par avien
ONUC de M. Michel Rougevin-Baville, Directeur des études de
1'ENDA, qui doit se rendre 3 Elisabethville en mission de recru-~
tement, ot de mettre 2 sa disposition un véhiocule du 25 au 28
Aofit & Elisabethville.

J'ai le plaisir de vous informer que M. Rougevin-Baville
est autorisd & voyager le 25 Acut par avion ONUC pour Elisabeth~
ville. En ndwe temps, je regrette de vous faire savoir gue je
ne suis pas en mesure de domner aucune assurance en ce qui conocer-
ne la disponibilité d'un véhicule 2 Elisabethville pour mettre a
la disposition de M. Rougevin-Baville.

Je vous prie de oroire, Momsieur, A 1'assurance de ma
haute considération.

A. €, OILPIN,

Chef par intérim des Opérations
Civiles - ONUC

lir. E. Tshisekedi,
Directeur Général de 1'ENDA
Boite Postale 1204
Leopoldville.

ec : MNr, Amonoo, Elisabethville

F




Ecole Nationale de Droit et d’Administration
Pall's de llllill:e LéOpOl‘dV”."E, le 17&9.‘&1‘,1963

Tél. N° 3871 - 3872 - 3873 — B. P. 304/ - 1204
LEOPOLDVILLE - KALINA

V/Réf :
_{'\
NjR¢t:  33/REC/ENDA/RE.5/ 0 070 6 A Monsieur le Chef des Opérations
Objet : Demande transport avion ONUC, g%%é}es'
Léopoldville,

Monsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles,

J'ai l'honneur de solliciter votre accord pour le
transport par avion ONUC de Monsieur Michel Rougev1n—
Baville, Directeur des Etudes de 1'E.N.D.A.,, qui doit
se rendre & Elisabethville pour des démarches urgentes
concernant le recrutement de 1'Ecole dans cette région.

Je vous serais reconnaissant de bien vouloir lui
accorder une priorité de transport par avion ONUC, et
d'arranger de mettre & sa disposition un vehicule depuis
le 25 aolit jusqu'au 28 aofit & Elisabethville.

En vous remerciant & l'avance de votre bienveillante
coopération, je vous prie de croire, Monsieur le Chef
des Opérations Civiles, & l'assurance de ma trés haute
considération,
LE DIEEQTEUR GENERAL,

k-ﬁ:()- [:'::‘--.
/- E. TSHISEKEDI

é@,,dfé;«vé W&’M"j“ 4
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ACAO=20/63 21 August 1963
T0: Wing Commander W.F. wutm' Chief Air Transpert Officer
FROM: T. Trisciuzsi, Assistant Chief Adainistrative Officar |
and Executive Officer, Cong> Fund
SUBJECT: Space on Yukon
sesse 1. I am enclosing memorandum from Ir, Bellerive dated 14 August

1963 concerning space on Yukon leaving Leopeldville on 25 September.
2., I will appreciate your confirmation that such space will be

available as requested.

¢ces Ur. Bellerive
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> OPERATION B%NT _ %)y UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

IN THE CONGO

19 August 1963

Toz Mir, A. C, Cilpin, Acting Chief, Civilian Operations
Froms Carey Seward, Chief Administrative Officer

Subject: Travel of non-ONUC personnel on ONUC planes

Please refer to your memo dated 16 August.

2. I am fully aware of your difficulties about travel on ONUC
planes of non-ONUC personnel directly related to the work of Civilian
Operations, but I am myself compelled by the rules set down by the

| Transport Priority Board, These rules are the subject of memo No,
\ 4197/10CS dated 2 August 1963 from the Chief of Staff,

3. I would like to draw your attention to the following points
of this memo:—

() "To cut down the number of personnel travelling by air,
it has been decided that no leave personnel will be permitted
to travel by ONUC aircraft, and duty travel will be limited
to only urgent and essential cases,"

(ii) "Only the following category of personnel are entitled to
travel by ONUC aircrafti:-

(a) 411 service personnel

(b) All ONUC international and locally recruited non-
Congolese civilian staff including civilian operations

(e) EBxperts working for civilian opsrations do not fall |
under the category of entitled personnel but may be
permitted to do so if there is surplus space available,

4, Yo Allowance is made for "Non-ONUC personnel'™,

5. 4As to deliver systematically an authorization on "space
available basis™ as is your recommendation, I think that will be unfair
as we are turning down several would-be ONUC passengers on"m flights.

esana (See Movement Control statistics attached)., Further more, after several
days of waiting, the beneficiaries may feel that they have a right to
take the next plane or feel that they have been cheated,

casges and I have recently granted at your request a travel authorizajfon
to Mr, Kaminda and Mr, Mafwala, high officials of the Congpdep
Government,

‘// l| 6. Any how, as you may have noticed, I am open to most deservin
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19 August 3

EXXXX K XEI RN XEE XL AXLXAXXT , Triscinesi, Assistant Chief Admin.Officer
and Executive Officer, Conge Fund

Stanleyville
Travel of Public Works Ingineers

The engineer in charge of Public Works in each province needs to travel
rather frequently within his territory to imspect projects and their execution,
In order to expedite these trips, you are authorised, upon request from the
engineer, to arrange his movements by commercial plame and charge account 85-01,

Thie procedure has the concurrence cof Messrs. Larcher and Trisciuzzi.
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REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO Léopoldville, le

CABINET
DU PREMIER MINISTRE

Objer - Transpeo

};U

Ne .. |CAB [P. M./

NOTE A MONSIEUR LE CHEF DES OPERATIONS .
CIVIKES DE L' C N U
A LEOPOLOVILLE,.-

- L fville.
A la Bonne Attention de Monsieur GILPIN,

Suite 3 1l'entretien téléphonique que j'ai eu
ce jour avec Monsieur GILPIN, j'ai l1'honneur de vous demander
de bien vouloir envisager le transport par air de la famille
MUTOMBO R. comprenant @

-META Godeli2ve : épouss
-Willy, Madeleine at Cécil (Enfants: 5 ans,
3 % et 2 ans)

Monsieur MUTOMBO est étudiant & 1'E N D A.
Ayant terminé sa 32me année il est envoyé en stage dans le
Sud-Kasal pour plusieurs mois aprés lesquels il se rendra aux
Etats Unis. p !

A 1l'instar de tous les étudiants mariés, nous
demandons aux épouses auprés de leurs familles ou celles des
époux., L'épouse MUTOMBD est la seule devant se rendre 2
Elisabethville et, si elle doit attendre la solution au contrat
PANAMA ou TRANSAIR, elle risque d'attendre longtemps et
engendrer un cas social dont nous serons reapnnaablaa.

C'est pour ces raisons que je vous prie de bien
vouloir assurer le transport de Léo 2 E'ville de META et ses
3 anfnnta.

Avec mes remerciements, je vous prie d'agréer,
Monsieur le Chef des Opérations Civiles, l1l'assurance de ma

considération trgs distinguée.

LE DIRECTEUR DE CABINET,

S -y

Ur ‘\lg ® ad _ | 0.S. MUDIAY
\
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
AU CONGO IN THE CONGO

mm Y-11¥ Reges

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO G s
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 17 August 1963

i1 v, Congo Fuund
at Chisf Aduinistrative Officer (Civ.Ops)

I [ i - 2
| ¥ o
| ‘rom: Jucnues Schoellkop?f,
Chief of ﬂw.'-.-'ll.LwL Pergonnel |
| Subject: Travel on official business, 1o

It hos bheen brought to my attention that on

meveral occdsions nunber of the leecally recruited staff-
"nr}-. re stiached to r'"-'_v'._—']']_*i ay, Ope ratieong have trave 1J.:,.-'\‘ 011
sfficial business outside the Léopoldvills zrea without
the nri legranc Iro +1 'i{.» Al pe

The travel of Mr. Denminigue Dinkunlukidi of
W.N.0. zrd 1 Léon Malanda of Public Werks to the Bakon-
go ares, are two casés in point.

”‘&. '\\ff‘\r‘- . T w lr- annreci + cari _- o
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CIV.0PS./1047/63

16 August, 1963

Tos Mr. Carey Seward, Chief Administrative Officer
Froms A. Co Gilpin, Acting Chief, Civilian Operations

on OFUC aireraft are that the Cuief and Chiefs of Civilian
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES -~

* -

Priorité Nations traffic

o o oy sve FFEFF SSSSS PRIORITE e s o
PRIORITY Service Routine Priority NATIONS
NR
{Address es)
UNATIONS 1
NEWYORK 3 t 196
Augus 3
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) ingert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

clmc=i/"¢’ o AMACHREE INFO HENDERSON FROM GILPIN.

GRIGG REQUESTS TRAVEL AUTHORISATION TO VISI? ISRAEL STARTING 31
AUGUST AND HETURNING IEO 11 SEPTEMBER., THIS VISIT ORIGINALLY
PLANNED ON HIS WAY TO LEO BUT POSTPONED AT AHMED'S REQUEST

OGN UNDERSTANDING IT WOULD BE MADE IN SEPTEMBER. ISRAELI
AUTHORITIES WERE NORIFIED ACCORDINGLY. ISRAELI GOVERNMENT KEENLY
INTERESTED ASSIST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME CONGO WITH
SPECIFIC PROJECT IN MIND INVOLVING CONIRIBUZION OF 125,000 DOLLARS.
GRIGG'S VISIT, IF APPROVED, WILL COINCIDE WITH VISITS OF CONGOLESE
MINISTERS OF MIDDLE CLASSES AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND LABOUR
AND BSOCIAL WELFARE, BOTH OF WHOM CONCERNED WITH PROJECTS TO 3BE
DISCUSSED WITH ISRAELYI AUPHORITIES. BELIEVE GRIGC'S VISIT WOULD BE
MOST VALUABLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME CONGO AND WOULD
APPRECIATE YOUR AUTHORISATION.

cot Mr. Crigs

T. 0. R.

T.0.D.

Drafted by :
BY: mep - ext. 118 Authorized A. Go Gilpin
g A. Co Gilpin

13 August 1963




UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
IN THE CONGO

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS
UNIES AU CONGO

- BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

12 August 1963

TO: Mr. A.C. Gilpin, Deputy Chief,
Civiiian Operations, Leopoldville

FROM: Je. Wood, Administrative Officer, oggc, Goma
i L

SUBJECT: Congo Protestant Relief Agency Program Chick

I refer to your cable CIV-G0/37 of the 8th of
August. The program in question relates to the
distribution of live chicks to various Banyarwanda
refugee settlements in order to encourage poultry
husbandry with a view to eventually making these
refugee settlements self-supportings It is a practical
and worthwhile program. Consignments have in the past
already arrived by ONUC aircraft and as the weight
factor is small and the freight outwards from Leopold=—
ville to Goma limited, I would hope that we could
assist the Protestant Relief Agency in this respect,
if at all possible.

:
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REUR CIVELI 200 EYE HAVE REQUESTED OTTER FOR u;uleu AT
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 10 August 1963
Tos Mr, T, Trisciuzzi, Executive Officer, Conge Fumd ,///
From: R, Polgar, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

Subject: Dr, R, Whisell V, Deventer - llovement Order

ssese I refer to the attached Movement Order initiated by you in
respect of the travel of Dr, R, Whisell V., Deventer from Leopoldville
to Bukavu and back. I am in complete agreement that travel in U.N,
aireraft would indeed facilitate the work of Dr. Whisell and would
have been prepared to certify his {ravel had the travel facilities
in ONUC aircraft noet been drastically reduced. As you know, even
our Civilian Operations experts camnnot have any prierity to travel
in the ONUC aircraft and that they cam travel only om a space
available basis., Indeed the problem of space availability is getting
more and more acute and only staff members with high priorities can
now be reasonably sure of s securing seats, In the circumstances, I
hope that you will agree with me that we are helpless in the matter
of approving the travel of Dr, Whisell in ONUC aircraft.

AUGL 0 1963

t' - ;,:[_cq Tucehacrr. Do
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, ONUC (

TRAVEL AUTHORIZATION
(Subject to current Administration Circulars governing travel by members of ONUC)
PART 1
Traveller : .. S R T Sl Dr, R, Whigell V, Deventer Doctor
~ (ID Number) (Name and Initials) (Title)
Present duty station ..Lgopoldville
(Unit) (Location)
receiving Mission subsistence allowance at rate of $
. 8b: ish Vocational Training Az i 3 ag 8 it P T S
Purpose of travel : ;E} tablish Vogationa raining Amency in connection with I.L
Estimation duration : From ABAP To .Open date No. of days
Itinerary :
TIRtor = e L) N From LEOPQLDVILLE . . .. oo To ..BUKAVI
LOPEN. DATE BUKAVT.... LEQPOLDVILLE.
C (By UN_aircraft)

A. Requested by B. Certified by

N Triscivzgzi. NV

¥ilian Operations Re. Polgar
(Signature) (Unit) (For Chief Adm. Officer)
Agsistant Chief Admin Off.' Qiv Ops Deputy Chief Admin Officer
Date : .8 August. 1963 .. . Date : 8 _August 1963 .. ...
PART II
ONUC transportation available :
Date ... From . To Via

C L e

Signed : .
(Air Operations — Movement Control)

Commercial transportation arranged :

Date ity 0 1511 | R e et ) o o O To Via
i AR SRS e e SRR e e e L R s AL LR
=
REETEG T LR T e L B e e U Tl e ey bt s
=
S
URGtRlcenat: sl Gl e Signed , '
E PR AL s (ONUC Travel Officer)
=] b T —
5 PART III
% Record of travel advances made
T O N R D. V. No. DRte. o Finance Officer A
: DL ]
% To Finance Office with travel claim, ,

o TEGEN E - g ! I it
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES () UNITED NATIONS 'SRG:NIZATION
AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
CivOps. 1035/63 Le 10 Aolit 1963.
10Uz 2L, Do ] - A i
Az Monsieur C., Seward, Chief Adm. Off,
DE: J. Brooks, Dgputy Chief od an Operations
Lawveints

SUJET: Régularisation du niveau du ¢ Tanganika.

Les travaux qui ont été prévus pour le dragage de la LUKUGA,
exutoire du Tanganika doivent commencer avant la fin du mois d'dofit.

I1 est indispensable que les représentants de 1l'Administration
qui sont chargés de la surveillance des travaux :

MM, KHRONUQUE Victor, Ingénieur
et KALEMA, Etienne, Hydrographe adjoint, .

puissent se trouver sur place le plus 18t possible afin de
procéder aux mesures nécessaires pour la bonne exécution des travaux.

En raison de l'encombrement de la ligne aérienne desservant
Albertville, le départ des intéressés ne pourrait pas avoir lieu avant
le 21 Aofit.

En conséquence, je vous serais obligé, si vous n'y voyez pas
d'inconvénient, de bien vouloir établir les autorisations de passage
au bénéfice de MM. KRONUQUE et KALEMA par le premier avion & destina-
tion d'Albertville. (e

1
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES = 2! ‘/5 ey

INDICATE

PRIORITY | *7F | | Sovee | | 'ouine % | Por. priomme | | Bt Ny e
NR ERIORITY
(Address es)
ONUC
LULUABOURG 10 August 1963
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) ingert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-LU/85 OF 10 AUGUST VALDES FROM GILPIN.

THANKS YOUR 1654, UNFORTUNATELY AIRCONGO SERVICE LODJA SUSPENDED.
THEREFORE SALA AND TWO MINISTRY OFFICIALS PLANNING COME LULUABOURG
ONUC SF-1 EIGHTEENTH AUCUST HOPING YOU CAN ARRANGE ONWARD FLIGHT
LODJA BY OITER, PLEASE CONFIRM, ALSO WHETHER POSSIBLE LEAVE STATION
WAGON LODJA TILL THEN FOR LOCAL TRANSPORTATION.

eces Mr. Grigg
E
8
T.0.R. Drafted by :
BY: mep ext 118 7t AdGe Gilpin
T.0.D. Authorized - A0 S1pin
Date

10 Aug 1963
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES =~
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. iori tions traffi
INDICATE i SVC FFFFF SSSSS PRIORITE b e R
PRIORITY ¥ Service Routine | & Priority NATIONS
NR
(Address es)
OHUC
GOMA 8 August 1963
INFOs ONUC BUKAYU
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-GO/57 OF & AUGUST WOOD INFO OAVIOLA FROM GILPIN,
REVEREND GRABER OF CONGO PROTESTANT RELIEF AGENCY HAS REQUESTED
URGENT TRANSPORT BY UN AIRCRAFT TO GOMA IN CONNECTION AGENCY'S

CHICKEN PARM PROJECT. GRATAFUL YOUR ADVICE IN LIGET OF YOUR
ACQUAINTANCE THIS PROJECT.

cot Mr. Dorsinville ‘
Hy. Seward

T.0.R. s Dratied b7 ¢ s S35k

oD Authorized ‘.u.m
R Date:gmm’
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNI-E,LS__'“_'“-_;- Y 5 "»Z"; e

Ao ; traff
INDICATE svc FFFFF |y | 88888 PRIORITE ;;_';2;!321;*’,‘;3;’;3, : s80;
PRIORITY LTF Service Routine Priority NATIONS' ;

NR
{Address es)
ONUC
LULUABOURG 8 August 1963
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-LU/82 OF 8 AUGUST VALDES FROM GILPIN.

REUR 1649 GRATEFUL YOU CABLE DETAILED JUSTIFICATION NECESSITY

AND URGENCY GRABER'S VISIT GOMA SINCE CANNOT OBTAIN AUTHORISATION

WITHOUT IT. IN ANY CASE, TRAVEL WIFE AND DAUGHTER NOT POSSIBLE,

AND ABSOLUTELY NO GUARANTEE WE CAN ARRANGE GRABER'S RETURN FLIGHT.

¢cs Mrs Dorsinville
Mr. Seward

C. B1471

Drafted by :
T.0.R. = - oub 128 A. C. Gilpin

o g Authorized 40 g, Gflpin
Date :g Aysust 1963
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7 mgust 1963

..m/_

Chief, Civilian Personnel, ONUC

for Senior Administrative Officer,

Fronm 1

Subject 3

Mmmm

Form
wi
turn
and
of the respective tickets, this
Dr Adrien will have to reimburse the

issued, the unused portion being directly

Thus Dr Adrien had been on annual leave and has paid for his owm

returm ticket. Would you, please, amend your records accordingly.

i
fih

oe 1 1 Bxecutive Officer, Congo Pund, ONUC
Chief Finance Officer, UNUC

Action T,

File No.
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Fi GNUC LULUABOURG ‘
TO ONIC LEOPOLDVILLE ‘
o
WCLAS CIV 1649 DORSAINVILLE GILPIN SEWARD nan VALDES ., REV, A.D, ‘
GRABER, CONGO RELIEF, STATIONED BAMWANCA WITH VIFE AND DAWGNTER, |
BEQUESTS URGENT FLIGHT BY UN FACILITIES FROM LULU TO COMA, AIR |

CONGO UNABLE TO PROVIDE SEATS FOR THEK NEXT 3 WELKS, URGENCY o

TRAVEL IS TO LOOK AFTER NEV CHICKEN FARM PROJECT THAT wouly

FEQUIRE WIS InMIDIATE TECKNICAL ATTENTION, PLEASE ADVISE

]

OFN CIV 1649 3 : J

V08342













6 August 1963

To ¢ Mr, H. R, van Stuwe, Chief, OPI
From ¢ N.F. Madan, Senior Administrative Officer Y

1. Reference your letter dated 2 August 1963,

2. In view of the circumstances explained in your letter
concerning the necessity for the OPI photographer to travel within
the Congo as an essential part of his normal functionms, please
initiate his travel papers through the Office of the Chief of
Civilian Personnel, asking the latter to classify the travel in

question on a priority I which I shall countersign at the
time of my certifying the L
3. I would nevertheless request you to kecp such travel

to the barest minimum in view of the limited space that we have
at present on ONUC aircraft.

AllG 71963
o _
cct Chief, Civilian Operatiions. / 50) (‘“{PEDY TMSOl“ﬁ’

T

f e —— —
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(4 CONSEIL MONETAIRE
DE LA REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO

AUG 71963

aF

- Institut d'Emission -

Adresse télégraphique : CONSEILCONGO

MF c/7880

Léopoldville, le 5 aofit 1963

ﬁ’ A w0 [ &

To~01

Habib Ahmed

Chef des Opérations Civiles

0.

yl -‘.,. ed

i .
S Necsuirad |
s '“‘"‘11-:‘;.!:\..,

Monsieur,

Nous avons l'honneur de nous référer & votre lettre du 19 Jjuillet 1963

N.. U, C.

seq REOPOLDVILLE

réf, Civops/865 qui a retenu toute notre attention,

La situation du trafic aérien & 1l'intérieur du Congo nous paraft

préoccupante en raison de son intensité et

de ce que plus des deux tiers des

dépenses de ces transports sont & régler en devises,

Dans 1'état actuel de nos réserves de change, il nous est impossible

d'accroftre encore nos dépenses dans ce domaine sans devoir restreindre automa-

tiquement des importations ou des services
vitaux de l'activité économique.
de réexaminer le probléme et de nous faire
d"un nombre moindre de DC 4,

essentiels dans d'autres secteurs

Aussi avons-nous demandé & la Cie AIR CONGO
une proposition basée sur le maintien
Nous procéderons & un nouvel examen approfondi

du dossier qui nous sera présenté incessamment,

Dans le méme ordre d'idée et pour les mémes raisons, nous pouvons dif-

ficilement accepter que 1'ONUC soit exempte de 1l'obligation de payer au moins

partiellement en devises les transports aériens de 1l'intérieur alors qu'une série

d'autres services moins essentiels, comme la location d'immeubles ou l'achat de
fournitures locales continuent d'€tre payées en devises alors qu'ils pourraient

1'efre en francs congolais, D'autre part,

nous sommes persuadés que les contr8les

des services administratifs de 1'ONUC sur les déplacements par voie aérienne 2
1'intérieur du Congo de son personnel seront beaucoup plus séveéres que s'ils
devaient s'effectuer par les Cies aériennes ou par notre Institut lui-m€me.

Aussi, vous serions nous reconnaissants de
ment en vigueur dans ce domaine.

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur, l'assurance de notre

distinguée.

P, BOKOTOMBA

Par délégation

ce, Premler Ministre,
Ministre des Trensports,
Mr, GILLIS - AIR CONGO,

K. 10680

Conseil Monétaire
de la Républigue du Co
Institut 4'Emissio

ne rien modifier au systéme actuelle-

nsidération trés

W, JENSSEN
Président-Gérant










UNITED NATIONS @ NATIONS UNIES

5 August 1963

Dear Tony,

I have had further discussions with Field Service
concerning the disposal of the UN fleet of planes to Air Congo.
There is & good deal of sympathy for the position in which
the Civilian Operations will be placed if the fleet of planes
with Air Congo was not augmented.

I should be grateful if you would kindly continue
to pursue the metter with Carey Seward, to see that when the
time comes for the UN to dispose of its planes, the Air Congo
is given the first option and that payment is accepted in
Congolese francs,

Sincerely,

S. Habib Almed

Mr. A. Gilpin
Acting Chief, Civilian Operations
ONUC, Ieopoldville
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NATIONS UNIES ;30,4’|
31 July 1963

Dear Tony,

The problem of planes for the Air Congo has continued to haunt me
here, The Congolese Ambassador has apparently received instructions to
get in touch with me and to work with me jointly to seek some United
Nations assistence for the Air Congo.

I spoke to the US Delegation with a view to ascertaining the
possibility of extending the present arrangements whereby some three DC-L4
planes are provided through a contract with Panams Airways to the Ministry
of Netional Defense. You will recall that this contract is financed by
the US Government as part of the import support programme, The US is
interested in helping the Congo but they are not sure as to the ownership
of the planes presently covered by the Panama Airways contract. If
these planes have been obtained by Panama Airways on a charter basis from
commercisl sources then there is no hope of making any of them available
to the Air Congo. On the other hand, if any of them have been made available
to Paname Airways by the US Government from their defense stocks the
possibility of transferring them to the Air Congo on & lease basis could
be considered. You might wish to obtain this information through the US
ATID or directly from the Panama Airways and pursue the matter as necessary.

Another possibility which I have tried to explore is that of disposal

of the United Nations DC-3 and C-47 planes now forming our scheduled
F:’ z service, to the Air Congo. All these planes are due to be sold by the end
‘ of October and I see no reason why some of them should not be passed on

)
to the Air Congo ageinst payment in Congolese francs. If any of these
planes however have been taken under 'US assist' programme by the United hj9~
Netions some arrangement could be worked out with the US AID whereby such o=
planes could be placed at the disposal of the Air Congo by the US Govern- ?
ment and the United Nations relieved of financial responsibility for them,
You might consult Carey Seward on this subject and then discuss the matter
based on his advice with Mr. Gillis of the Air Congo. I am naturally
anxious to see that when ONUC finally suspends its scheduled services
that the Air Congo capacity is augmented as much as possible at that time
so that the transport requirements of the Civilian Operations should not
suffer,

With regerds,
Sincerely,

F —— Ushrd
S. Habib Ahmed
Mr. A, Gilpin
Acting Chief, Civilian Operations
ONUC, Leopoldville
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ONUC GOMA | 3 AUGUST 1963
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" ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES @) UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
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Chief of Civilian Operations
—=» Chief Administrative Officer
Lists A.B and C.

From: Chief of Staff

Subjeect: Air travel within the Congo.

1. The ONUC airfleet has been considerably reduced with
effect from 1 Jul 63 with the cancellation of charter contracts.
As the surface transportation in the Congo may not function
effectively for zome time yet,0NUC airfleet will be primarily
used for the transporation of essential cargo, leaving only
limited space for ONUC personnel., To cut down the number of
personnel travelling by air, it has been decided that no

leave personnel will be permitted to travel by ONUC eircraft,
end duty travel will be limited to only urgent amd essential
cases.

24 To enable essential duty personnel to travel on ONUC
aircraft, & minimum of 4 seats will be reserved on each
scheduled flight to LE0. Depending on the freight to be
carried, however, it may at times be possible to carry more
pagsengers. Only the following category of personnel are
entitled to travel by ONUC aircraft:

(a) All service personnel

(p) All ONUC international and locally recruited non-
Congolese civilian staff including civilian operations

(e) Experts working for civilian operations do not fall
under the category of entitled personnel but may be
permitted to do so if There is surplus space available.

e Movement Control has been instructed to book seats on
"Wirgt Come FPirst Served basis" but due to the limited number
of seats,a system of priority in accordance with this HQ
letter No. 4851/lC dated 27 Jun 63 is being instituted on the
allotment of seats as follows:
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES AU CONGO — UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION IN THE CONGO

-

(a) In case of Military Personnel

{i) +the COS will accord priority I and
(ii) +the CLO will accord priority II.

(b) In case of ONUC Civilian Administration and Civilian
Operation personnel, the Deputy Chief Administrative
Officer will accord priorities I and II.

(e) Movement Orders will be routed through the normal
Channel as laid down already and will have the above
priorities endorsed on them when submitted to lMovement
Control for allotment of seats.

(a) The Chairman of the Transport Priority Board is
authorised to coordinate the priorities allotted by
persons authorised in para 3(a) and (b} above, taking
into consideration the urgency of the freight being
carred . It will, however, be ensured that personnel
allotted priority I will be airlifted under all
circumstances. He will maintain a close liason with
the CAO and the COS and keep them constantly informed
of the progress of the move of personnel who have been
allotted priorities by them.

4. Prior sanction of this HQ will be obtained for the
move of personnel between outstations and this HQ. Priority
for move of personnel from outstations to this HQ will be
decided by Military/Civilian authority in the outstations
concerned.

Travel and airlifting of freigsht by Commercial Airlines.

5e It may be necessary for certain ONUC personnel on
urgent missions to travel by civil airlines when there is
no space in ONUC gircraft. In such caseg liovement orders
of ONUC military personnel will be approved by the Chief

of Staff and in respect of Civilian personnel by the Deputy
Chief Administrative Officer. INMovement control will then
arrange seats on commercial airlines in conjunction with
ONUC travel office.

6. Similarly, it may also be necessary to airlift
certain essential freight by commercial airlines. The
general policy to be followed will be that freight should

Page 2
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be diverted to be carried by commercial eirlines in
preferenee to personnel who should travel by ONUC aircraft.

Te Chief Administrative Officer only

This also disposes of your letter dated 13 Jul 63
4ebtached) on the above subject addressed to the Chairman
of the Transport Priority Board.

Chief of Staff
B.A.O.OGUNDIPE.

Mr. Dorsinville
Force Commander.

=t
OBFAN'IBATION DES NATIONS UNIES AU CONGO — UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION IN THE CONGO Page

3
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30 July 1963

CAO ADMINISTRATIVE CIRCULAR NO. 308 1\
i A
| '\/’A{

TO s All ONUC Personnel

FROM: Ben T. Twigt, Chief Administrative Officer

SUBJECT: Travel of Ztaff Assigned to Field Offices on

Home Leave and Leave Between Assignments

Dus o the reduction of UN flights it has been decided that staff
members stationed in Albertville, Elisabethwille, Kamina, Bukavu and Goma will
be authorized to depart on leave between assignmenis or on home leave direct
from the field stations without coming through Leopoldville, provided the follow--
ing instructions are strictly respected:

1)

2)

6)

Authorization should be requested from the Office of Personnel
in Leopoldville at least three weeks in advance;

At the same time, the leave form "CIVPERS 13" should be submitted,
showing below the rubric "Section" the address while on leavej

The exact date of departure from the field station and the date
of departure of the plane must be indicated in the request.

All tirkets will be issued in Leopoldville. No open dated
tickets will be forwarded to the field offices.

The Administrative Officer will confirm to the Office of
Personnel by cable the date on which the staff menmber departed.

Uporn return, unused portions of tickets must be handed over to
the Administrative Officer for forwarding to the Travel Office
in Leopoldville.

This procedure is not applicable to repatriation travel and staff
members will still be reguired to come to Lecpoldville for finalization,
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27 July 1963

« De Candia, Chief Finanece Officer
gt, Chief Administrative Officer
Sub ject:

I refer to your memorandum No, FIN,300 dated 26 July 1963.

2, I ean appreciate lr, Ahmed's concern im the matter, partisularly

as we will have to depend upon the faeilities afforded by Air
to a larger extent tham hitherto. But as you have very ri pointed

out, our primary concerm is our own finencial situation, If we have
fiznes sufficient for our expemses, I do not see why we should jeopardise
our finangial situation in adding to eur franc resources, In the
circumstances, I am in agreement with your proposal to make an advance
in C lese francs against the amount due to Air Comgo from us,

I should expect that im view of the essential nature of service
rendered by Air Congo in this coumtry, it might be possible for the

Air Congo, with the support, if necgessary, of Civiliam Operations te
persuade the Mometary Coumcil to provide the required foreign exchange,

ec: Mr, A,C, Gilpin, Deputy Chief Civilian Operations p V)
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COLE/305
25 July = g
To t Mr, M,D., Chaturvedi, Senior Consultant and FAQ Hepresentative
from t 7. Triseiuzegi, Assistent Chief Administrative Gﬂiur
(Civilian Operations) and Exscutive fozcer Gengo Fun
Al Tt .f/“

Subject. s Travel of Ixperts to leet Their Families !

It has been brought to my atiention that by cable FAQ/BU=90
you authorised M. Moyaux to come to Lecpoldville to meet his
family. As you are aware, this is contirary to instructions and
officlal travel for this purpese is not suthorised,

However, since M, Moyaux c¢ame after receiving your cable
I have decided to authorise his return to Bukavu by commercial.

I would like {0 remind you that an expert who comea here
in order to meet his family cammot be asuthorised to travel om
@ UN plane and will Lave to pay for his fare if he travels
commercialy if the agency, contrary to regulstions, orders
experts to come bere for this purpose the charge will be made
against such agenoy through Feadquarters and not against the
OConge Fund,

oo1 Mre G, Pulcheri, Deputy Chief, Civilian Personnel




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES

UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE
25 July 1963

TO: Mr. T. Trisciuszzi, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer
FROM: Gualtiero PFulcheri, Deputy Chief of Civilian Personnel

SUBJECT: Travel of experts to meet their families %%ﬁj“"}

Mr. Moyeaux, an FAO expert posted in Kivu province
came to Leopoldville by UN plane in order to meet his family
arriving in Matadi. The travel to the Congo of the Moyeaux
family had not been authorised by ONUC and I am taking up the
matter with FAO by a separate memorandum.

I would, however, like to bring to your attention the
fact that Mr. Moyeaux was authorised to come to Leopoldville by
cable from Mr. Chaturvedi to Mr. Gaviola and he is now requesting
to go back at UN expense. According to CAO Administrative
Instruction No. 24 of 5 January 1963 all absences of staff members
from their duty stations for the purpose of meeting their families
will be charged to annual leave. In the circumstances Mr, Moyeaux
wae not entitled to return to Bukavu at the expense of the organisa-
tion.

However, the expert points out that he came to Leopoldville
with the specific authorisation of his Chief of Section and that
he had been told before he was posted to the Kivu Province that he
would be authorised to come to Leopoldville and from Leopoldville
to Matadl and return at United Nations expense. I would appreciate
if you could look into this matter and advise whether in the
circumstances you would be willing to pay the travel of Nr. Moyeaux
by commercial flight to Bukavu out of the Congo Fund.

Attached please find an unsigned travel authorisation for
Mr. loyeaux.




2,500 x 200 — Imp. Plateau 11267

INDICATE

UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

—~7 _-_’:)‘/-/’ o T ‘v;’. /
,..-_:‘/

Priorité Nations traffic

SVC FFFFF | S8888 PRIORITE 1 @
PRIORITY | L“TF e Rk 15| P Bt is strictly limited.
NR 7ox
T
(Address es) @ 4 ONUC ALBERTVILLE ”
From ¢ ONUC LEOPOLDVILLE

(TEXT & SIGNATURE)

CIVOPSFINANCE 287.

NIEHOFF.

17/7/1963.

insert prefix &/or number as required

REF. ALLEO 924,

USE DOUBLE SPACING.

POUR GHALEB PONTICELLI DE CEDERWALL

CONCERNANT MISSION PONTICELLI
BUKAVU 5 AU 23 AOUT, AVONS DEJA AUTORISE AVION COMMERCIAL
A'VILLE/BUKAVU ET RETOUR PAR CABLE CIVOPSFINANCE 280 DU

T.O.R. bratwaty : O+ Nishoff W
T.0.D. s \/ Authorized : G,Mwall
Date:  26/7/1963



2.500 x 200 — Imp. Plateau 11267

UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE [ SVC FFFFF SSSSS PRIORITE gr;:;,?;f@‘ggm e
PRIORITY Service Rontine Priority NATIONS .
NR
(Address es)

FROM ONUC LEO

TO ONUC BUKAVU
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-BU/397

GAVIOLA FROM TRISCIUZZI/  REUR BULE/748, AUTHORISATION TRAVEL
BUKAVU-LEO FOR MOWALA SIMON ON UN AIRCRAFT CANNOT BE GRANTED,
HOWEVER THERE WILL BE A SPECIAL FLIGET SUNDAY 28 BUKAVU-LEO
FOR RETURN NIGERIAN POLICE CONTINGENT AND THERE MAY BE FOUR
SEATS AVAILABLE WHICH YOU COULD USE., MGWALA SIMON MAY TRAVIL

SPACE AVAILABLE BASIS BUT SHOULD HAVE LOWEST PRIORITY,

T.0.R. 2 G Drafted by : @ PRISCIUZZI
S R -.-\«;‘ﬁ‘,‘fﬂ““ ‘P, TRISCIUZZI
) a

dmer pre v July 1953
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T lBuk AU 30 25 07362

oNUC.LEQO ﬁ////f

BULE! 748 TOOBY FROM GAVICLA, KERN 04 R ECTOR

REQUESTS ALRLIFT BUKAVU/LEO OF MGWALA. SIMON

30 GEMTRAL  GOQVERNMENT ADMINESTRATION AFRCONGO FULLY BOOKED

JUL 25 1963
ACTION
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

INDICATE sVe FFFFF $SSSS | | PRIORITE FEGL T, Sawe ‘
PRIORITY | “" " Servico Boutine | B Priority NATIONS i s o LS ‘
—= A o/
s — ZzZ
(Address es) FROM ONUC LEO >80 C (6D

TO ONUC ALBERTVILLE

(TEXT & SIGNATURE) insert prefix &/or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.

CIV-AL/141

FOR POLGAR :
SCHELLER /FROM TRISCIUZZI §  WOULD BE ORATEFUL IF YOU COULD LOOK
INTO THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THANSPORT OF ZIXPERTS IN GENERAL AND IN

PARTICULAR FOR LEJEUNE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND HUNT OF PUBLIC

WORKS,

2,500 x 200 — Lmp, Plateau 11267
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BY:

Drafted by :
Authorized :

“Date

T/ Trisciuszi
T, Trisciuszi

: 25 July 1963
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ONUC KITONA 25 JuLY 1963-_

mummm |
m ozm!/m GRATEFUEL YOU SHED ONT TRUGK 0 HOSPITAL KANGU,

CASHOLIG MYSSION ON m DJELE ROAD ON SATURDAY AFTEINOCN

21 mr_méknwnmmmnfms 70 MOANDA COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMANT PROJECT, RATMAIKIRS WILL WAIT FOR TRUCK IN KaNGU,

27 . Fichler
He/av . T, Triseinmad
s 25 July "6€3
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7 F pukavy 30 25 0736z
BULE 748, TOOBY FROM GAVIOLA. KERN DIRECTOR MINING SCHOOL ~ o
REQUESTS AIRLIFT BUKAVU/LEQ OF MOWALA SIMON STUDENT RETURNI NG

TO GENTRAL COVERMMENT ADMINISTRATION, AIRCONGO FULLY BOOKED

RiLiE S S S o Sl g e T ) oum el pi B B

alica 1005z 25/7 218
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UNITED NATIONS — NATIONS UNIES

b - 8 =

INDICATE sV C FEEERF SSS§S PRIORITE Priorité Nations traffic
PRIORITY Service Routine X Priority NATIONS is strictly limited. h
N R
Address(es)
ONUC
LULUABOURG 24 July 1963
(TEXT & SIGNATURE) : insert prefix & / or number as required USE DOUBLE SPACING.
At o
CIV-LU/T7 OF 24 JULY VALDES FROM GELPIN,
FURTHER MY CI?-LB/TS. FATHER BORDELON CCCRRRSSS REQUESTS YOU
INFORM FATHER MUELLI OF HIS FULL SUPPORT RELIEF OPERATION DJALO.
HE GSUGGESTS MUELLI MIGHT PROVIDE FIVE TONS BORGHUM WHEAT < FROM
HIS STOCKS WHICH BOHDELON WILL REPLACE SUBSEQUENTLY.
ce: Mr. Dorsinville
ucdincdiexstnriite
F
&
E
1
g
T. O. R. Drafted by : A, €. Gilpin
BY: Aul.hotized - L. C. Gilpiﬂ
5 ks o P 9 :

Date t 24 July 1965
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DE 4UC90 0%/22

rH oNUuC “Im Actien To.. . o
File No.

TO ONUC LEO

| §

INCLAS CIVELI 187 TRISCIUZZI CHATURVEDI POLGAR FROM NASHASHIBI

AMONOO, REUR CIV-EV 270 MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE COULD ONLY LAY

HANDS ON MBUYU JEAN AND KANYAMA REMY WHO ACCEPT FELLOWSHIPS . MWILA
JULES AND NYOMBO BAUDOIN NO LONGER INTERESTED, | |
" 1
CFN CIVELI 187 270 |
22/0847Z JUL 4UC90
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